RESOLUTION NO. 23-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ADOPTING KITSAP TRANSIT'S SAFETY PLAN

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit falls under the jurisdiction of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and is therefore required to annually adopt and implement a Safety Plan in accordance with 49 C.F.R. Part 673; and

WHEREAS, staff has updated the previously Board adopted Safety Plan to better align with the Safety Management System, as outlined in the Federal Register, Vol. 83, No. 139, issued on July 19, 2018; and

WHEREAS, staff has updated the previously Board adopted Safety Plan to account for procedural changes and policy updates; and

WHEREAS, the Safety Plan, reference herein as Exhibit A, must also be signed by the Safety Committee Chair, the Executive Director as the Accountable Executive and approved by the Board of Commissioners on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit staff now recommends adoption of Safety Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby adopts the attached Kitsap Transit Safety Plan.

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 5th day of September 2023.

ma 5

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by:

2395D24B46804E7...

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board